Mobility: immigration alert

March 2021

Canada

Ontario to introduce and expression of interest system for the Ontario Immigration Nominee Program

Executive summary

The Ontario Ministry of Labor, Training and Skills Development will launch a new Expression of Interest system in the coming weeks for the Ontario Immigrant Nominee Program (OINP). The Expression of Interest system will be a points-based registration process to invite skilled immigrants to submit a provincial nominee application for permanent residency. Full details on how the Expression of Interest will operate and how the points system will apply have yet to be released. We expect that the Expression of Interest will work in a similar fashion to the points-based allocation system under the Canadian government's Express Entry program.

Background and analysis

After several months of consultations with stakeholders, the government of Ontario has now released regulatory changes to amend the *Ontario Immigration Act, 2015* in order to introduce an Expression of Interest system.

The Expression of Interest system will be used for nominations that will be processed outside of the federal government's Express Entry program. The Expression of Interest will allow the Ontario government to better respond to regional labour market needs using the OINP and to strategically manage the intake of applications. It will be used for Employer Job Category streams (Foreign Worker, International Student and In-Demand

Skills), the Masters Graduate stream and the Ph.D. stream, all of which are currently closed to new applicants. These streams are expected to launch using the new Expression of Interest system in the coming weeks.

Candidates will be required to submit an Expression of Interest and will need to receive an "Invitation to Apply" before being permitted to submit an actual OINP application. The Province's regulatory amendments will allow the government to target specific criteria for selection which includes, education, language proficiency, location in the province, earning history, skill and work experience. This will allow more control in who receives an Invitation to Apply to the OINP. This is a significant change to the OINP filing process since applications would previously be processed on a "first come, first served basis", and some streams reached their quota within hours of opening. The province will be able to manage OINP volumes and respond to specific labour market needs under the new system.

Ontario is joining the many other Canadian provinces who already use an Expression of Interest system to determine who receives an Invitation to Apply for a provincial nomination certificate. Many provinces, including British Columbia and Manitoba, have had their own Expression of Interest systems in operation for several years.



Recommendations

Employers should review the applicability of the OINP to employees once the full details of how the Expression of Interest will operate is released. Employers should also continue to monitor the OINP's program developments and announcements, along with selection trends to determine if employees can potentially receive an Invitation to Apply through the new Expression of Interest system.

We will continue to monitor, review future developments, and provide updates. For additional information, or if you wish to discuss this further, please contact your EY Law LLP professional.

George Reis, Managing Partner +1 416 943 2535 george.reis@ca.ey.com

Batia Stein, Partner +1 416 943 3593 batia.j.stein@ca.ey.com

Roxanne Israel, Partner +1 403 206 5086 roxanne.n.israel@ca.ey.com

Authored by: Katherine Grunenko, Manager +1 416 943 3486 Katherine.grunenko@ca.ey.com Alex Israel, Partner +1 416 943 2698 alex.d.israel@ca.ey.com

Christopher Gordon, Partner +1 416 943 2544 christopher.d.gordon@ca.ey.com

Jonathan Leebosh, Partner +1 604 899 3560 jonathan.e.leebosh@ca.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

For more information, please visit ey.com/ca.

Follow us on Twitter @EYCanada.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a Canadian law firm, affiliated with Ernst & Young LLP in Canada. Both EY Law LLP and Ernst & Young LLP are Ontario limited liability partnerships. EY Law LLP has no association or relationship with Ernst & Young LLP in the US, or any of its members. Ernst & Young LLP in the US does not practice law, nor does it provide immigration or legal services. For more information, please visit EYLaw.ca.

© 2021 EY Law LLP. All Rights Reserved. A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

EYG no. 002315-21Gbl

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice. Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this publication.

ey.com/en_ca